
Contact: Miriam Durkin   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 5 May 2016 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 12 May 2016 
 
Time:        Depart Civic Centre Main Entrance at 10.40 a.m. for Site Inspection 
 
Venue: Followed by a Planning Site Sub-Committee meeting scheduled for 12 noon in 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), R White, M Al-Nuaimi, C 

Evans and K Critchley 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

All Wards 

5   Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 9 - 38)                       Lliswerry,   Llanwern 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Cysylltwch â:  Miriam Durkin  
Ffôn: 01633 656656  
E-bost: miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 5 Mai, 2016 
 

Agenda 
Is-bwyllgor Safle Cynllunio 
 
Dyddiad: 12 Mai, 2016 
 
Amser: Gadael Mynedfa’r Ganolfan Ddinesig am 10.40 a.m. ar gyfer Archwiliad y Safle  
 
Lleoliad: A ddilynir gan gyfarfod Is-bwyllgor Safle Cynllunio a drefnwyd am 12 canol dydd yn 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 1, Y Ganolfan Ddinesig  
 
At sylw: Y Cynghorwyr Huntley (Cadeirydd), Delahaye (Dirprwy Gadeirydd), Al-Nuaimi, 

Critchley, C Evans a White 
 

 
Rhan 1 
 
Eitem 
 
   

 Wardiau Dan 
Sylw 

 
 

1. Agenda Cym 
 

2. Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb 
 

3. Datganiadau Diddordeb 
 

4. Cofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf                          Pob Ward 
 

5. Rheoli Datblygu:  Rhaglen Ceisiadau Cynllunio                    Llanwern, Lliswerry               
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date: 10 March 2016 
 
Time: 12.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors V Delahaye (in the Chair), R White, M Al-Nuaimi and K Critchley 
 
 J Davidson (East Area Development Manager), C Jones (Principal Engineer), M 

McEwan (Technical Assistant, Traffic Management & Development), S Davies 
(Assistant Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic Services Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillor P Huntley 

 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December, 2015 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December, 2015 be taken as read and 
confirmed.  
 

2 Development Management 
 
         Planning Application Schedule  
 

Resolved  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
Appendix A. 
 
(2) That the Head of Regeneration, Investment & Housing be authorised to draft any 
amendments to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning 
Applications Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



          
Appendix 

 
PLANNING SITE SUB COMMITTEE – 10 March 2016 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

 
No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
15/1468 

 
Land north east of roundabout at 
junction of Spytty Road and Nash 
Road 
 
Display of 2No. Advertisement 
Hoardings (resubmission following 
refusal 15/0780) 

 
Lliswerry 

 
The Planning Site Sub Committee viewed the 
size and impact of the proposed development 
on highway safety grounds and the visual 
impact on the area. 
 
HSS referred to accident statistics relating to 
the roundabout 
 
Councillors Morris and Jeavons, Lliswerry 
Ward Members spoke in support of the 
application and questioned the accident 
statistical information. 
 
HRIH confirmed that enforcement action 
would be taken to improve the appearance 
and condition of the site.  
 
The Officers were recommending refusal of 
the application. 
 
(Councillors Morris, Richards and Jeavons, 
Lliswerry Ward Members were also in 
attendance at the site visit) 

 
Refused 

 
 

 

P
age 6



 

     
 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 1 

 
 

Planning Site Sub-Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
    
Item No 5 

 

Subject Planning Application Schedule – Site Visit 
 

Purpose To make decisions on items presented on the attached Schedule. 

 

Author  Development Services Manager 

 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary Attached is a Planning Application Schedule, detailing those applications 

requiring a site visit, as recommended by Planning Committee on 4 May 
2016. The Planning Site Sub-Committee will visit the sites, listed in the 
attached schedule, on 12 May 2016 in order to gain a better understanding 
of the proposal/case so that a decision can be made. 

 

 Proposal 1. To visit the application/enforcement case sites detailed in the 

attached Schedule. 
 
   2. To make decisions in respect of the Planning Application 

Schedule attached. 
 

 
 
 
Action by  Planning Committee 

Timetable Immediate 

 
 
 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation with 
local residents, Members and statutory consultees as set out in the Council’s approved 
policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal requirements. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 2 

Protocol 
 
1. A Planning Protocol for Planning Sub-Committee site visits was approved by Council on 08 

April 2008 and amended in February 2013. 
 
2. A Sub-Committee of the Planning Committee will be constituted for the purposes of 

undertaking site visits on behalf of the Planning Committee. It will be known as the Planning 
Site Sub-Committee. 

 
3. The Planning Site Sub-Committee shall comprise of six named Councillors of the Planning 

Committee. Rules of political balance as set down in the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989 will apply. 

 
4. A site visit by the full Planning Committee may be undertaken in lieu of the Planning Site Sub-

Committee if the scale or sensitivity of the development merits such consideration.  The 
decision to underta
[...]
dable housing; allowing adaptations to allow people to remain in their homes; improving 
energy efficiency standards; securing appropriate Planning Contributions to offset the demands of 
new development to enable the expansion and improvement of our schools and leisure facilities; 
enabling economic recovery, tourism and job creation; tackling dangerous structures and unsightly 
land and buildings; bringing empty properties back into use; and ensuring high quality ‘place-
making’. 
 
The Corporate Plan links to other strategies and plans, the main ones being: 

 Single Integrated Plan; 

 Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015); 
 
The Newport Single Integrated Plan (SIP) is the defining statement of strategic planning intent for 
the next 3 years. It identifies key priorities for improving the City. Its vision is: “Working together to 
create a proud and prosperous City with opportunities for all” 
 
The Single Integrated Plan has six priority themes, which are: 
• Skills and Work 
• Economic Opportunity 
• Health and Wellbeing 
• Safe and Cohesive Communities 
• City Centre 
• Alcohol and Substance Misuse 
 
Under Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 all planning applications 
must be determined in accordance with the Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 

Page 14



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 7 

2015 unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Planning decisions are therefore based 
primarily on this core Council policy. 
 
 
Options available 

1) To determine applications in accordance with the Officer recommendation (with 
amendments to or additional conditions or reasons for refusal if appropriate); 

2) To determine that applications be granted or refused against the Officer recommendation 
(in which case the Site Inspection Sub-Committee’s recommendation and reasoning should 
be clearly minuted); 

 
With regards to enforcement cases:  

1) To determine that enforcement action is taken (or no 
[...]
 Note (MTAN) Wales 1: Aggregates (30 March 2004) 
Minerals Technical Advice Note (MTAN) Wales 2: Coal (20 January 2009) 
 
Welsh Government Circular 016/2014 on planning conditions 
 

LOCAL POLICY 
Newport Local Development Plan (LDP) 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015) 

 
 Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPGs): 

 
Affordable Housing (adopted August 2015) 
Archaeology & Archaeologically Sensitive Areas (adopted August 2015) 
Flat Conversions (adopted August 2015) 
House Extensions and Domestic Outbuildings (adopted August 2015) 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) (adopted August 2015) 
New dwellings (adopted August 2015) 
Parking Standards (adopted August 2015)  
Planning Obligations (adopted August 2015) 
Security Measures for Shop Fronts and Commercial Premises (adopted August 2015) 
Wildlife and Development (adopted August 2015) 

 

OTHER 
The Colliers International Retail Study (July 2010) is not adopted policy but is a material 
consideration in making planning decisions. 
 
The Economic Development Strategy is a material planning consideration. 
 

Page 17



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 10 

   
 
The Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (Wales) Regulations 2016 
are relevant to the recommendations made. 
 
Other documents and plans relevant to specific planning applications are detailed at the end of 
each application report in the attached schedule 
 
 
 

Page 18



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 11 

Planning Application Schedule 

 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   15/0762   Ward: LLANWERN, LLISWERRY 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  10-SEP-2015 
 
Applicant:  ST MODWEN DEVELOPMENTS LTD 
 
Site: PHASE 1 GLAN LLYN DEVELOPMENT SITE, QUEENSWAY, 

LLANWERN, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: RETENTION OF PUMPING STATION AND MEANS OF ENCLOSURE 

ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS TO THE LAYOUT OF THE LEAP AND 
LANDSCAPING (AMENDMENT TO PLANNING PERMISSION 11/0146 
FOR PHASE 1 HOUSING) 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the retention of a pumping station 

compound and means of enclosure with associated alterations to the layout of the LEAP 
and landscaping (amendment to planning permission 11/0146 for phase 1 housing) at 
Brinell Square, Phase 1 Glan Llyn Development Site in the Llanwern/Lliswerry Ward.  
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

11/0811 PARTIAL DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 10 (BOUNDARY 
TREATMENT DETAILS) RELATING TO PHASE 1 OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION 06/0471 FOR 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO CREATE A MIXED USE 
URBAN EXTENSION 

APPROVED 

11/0146 RESERVED MATTERS FOR PHASE 1 RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND ASSOCIATED ROADS, PATHS, 
PARKING AREAS, OPEN SPACE AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED WORKS AND ACTIVITIES RELATING TO 
PLANNING PERMISSION 06/0471 FOR 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO CREATE A MIXED USE 
URBAN EXTENSION, INCLUDING DETAILS REQUIRED 
UNDER CONDITIONS 6 (DETAILS OF RECREATION 
AREAS), 7 (LANDSCAPING SCHEME), 12 (PARKING 
DETAILS), 15 (DETAILS OF EMERGENCY ACCESS), 19 
(NOISE ASSESSMENT), 22 (STREETLIGHTING), 24 
(LEVELS) AND 39 (CARBON REDUCTION STRATEGY 
AND SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT) OF THE SAME 
PERMISSION 

GRANTED WITH 
CONDITIONS 

10/0750 PARTIAL DISCHARGE OF CONDITION 4 (SUB AREA 
MASTERPLAN) RELATING TO PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2 
OF PLANNING PERMISSION 06/0471 FOR 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO CREATE A MIXED USE 
URBAN EXTENSION 

APPROVED 

06/0471 REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO CREATE A MIXED USE 
URBAN EXTENSION COMPRISING: A RANGE OF NEW 
HOMES (APARTMENTS, HOUSES AND SOME 

GRANTED WITH 
CONDITIONS 

Page 19



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 12 

SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION FOR THE ELDERLY - 
USE CLASSES C2&C3); NEW OFFICES, WORKSHOPS, 
FACTORIES AND WAREHOUSES (USE CLASSES B1, 
B2&B8); COMMUNITY FACILITIES INCLUDING NEW 
SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY CENTRES (USE 
CLASSES D1&D2); A LOCAL CENTRE 
INCORPORATING SHOPS, OFFICES AND 
COMMERCIAL LEISURE FACILITIES INCLUDING NEW 
BARS, CAFES AND LICENSED PREMISES (USE 
CLASSES A1, A2, A3&D2); A NETWORK OF OPEN 
SPACES INCLUDI
[...]
ure 
generations to meet their own needs (section 5).  This duty has been considered in the 
evaluation of this application.  It is considered that there would be no significant or 
unacceptable impact upon the achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the 
proposed decision. 

 
9. CONCLUSION 
9.1 The retention of a pumping station compound and means of enclosure with associated 

alterations to the layout of the LEAP and landscaping (amendment to planning permission 
11/0146 for phase 1 housing) by reasons of the scale, location and design are considered 
to maintain residential amenities for neighbouring occupiers, to maintain the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area and street scene and to preserve highway safety. 

 
9.2 The proposals are therefore in accordance with policies SP1, SP2, GP2, GP3, GP4, GP6 

and CF2.  
 
9.3 Planning permission is recommended to be granted subject to the following conditions.  
 

Page 35



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 28 

10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 

01 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: 102 Rev. C – Pumping Station Location; M11.113(k).022 Rev. A – Persimmon 
LEAP Construction Details; M11.113(k) 021 Rev. E – Persimmon LEAP and Pumping 
Station Layout Plan; P13-266-215 – Compound Fencing Details; Kompan Talus details; 
Kompan Ocean & Jungle Theme with Net and Tower details; Kompan Cwing and Twist 
details. 
Reason: In the interests of clarity and to ensure the development complies with the 
submitted plans and documents on which this decision was based. 
 
General conditions 
 
02 The bow top railings surrounding the LEAP and the vertical bar railings and gates 
surrounding the pumping station compound hereby approved shall be finished in black and 
shall be retained in that state thereafter.  
Reason: To ensure development that is compatible with its surroundings.  
 
03 The planting scheme hereby approved shall be undertaken ful
[...]
y demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 

 
 
 

Page 36



PLANNING SITE INSPECTION 29 

11.  REASON FOR THE SITE INSPECTION 
 
 To get an appreciation of the size of the site and the impact the development would have.  

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda Page - Welsh Cym
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016
	5 Planning Application Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Site Sub-Committee 

 
Date: 12 May 2016 
 
Time: 12.00 noon 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), R White, M Al-Nuaimi 

and K Critchley 
 
 G Roberts (Principal Planning Officer), C Jones (Principal Engineer), J Evans 

(Senior Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors C Evans 
 

 
 
1 Minutes  

 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March, 2016 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

2 Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
Appendix A. 

 
(2) That the Head of Regeneration, Investment & Housing be authorised to draft any 
amendments to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning 
Applications Schedule, attached.



         Appendix 
 
 

PLANNING SITE SUB COMMITTEE – 12 May 2016 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
15/0762 

 
Phase 1, Glan Llyn Development 
site, Queensway, Llanwern 
 
Retention of pumping station and 
means of enclosure associated 
alterations to the layout of the LEAP 
and landscaping (amendment to 
Planning Permission 11/0146 for 
Phase 1 Housing) 

 
Lliswerry 
Llanwern 

 
The Planning Site Sub Committee viewed the 
site to get an appreciation of the size of the 
site and the impact the development would 
have. 
 
The Officers were recommending granting 
the application with conditions. 
 
 

 
Granted with conditions 
including additional conditions 
requiring full details of (a) the 
enclosure of the pumping 
station and its gate opening 
and (b) the submission of a 
landscape management 
schedule for the total area of 
the application including 
details of regular maintenance. 

 
 

 


